
Village of Lytton 

Regular Council Meeting Agenda 

Council Chambers, 380 Main Street, Lytton, BC 

Wednesday, February 24st, 2021, 7:00 pm  

1 CALL TO ORDER 

2 INTRODUCTION OF LATE ITEMS 

3 ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
a. Agenda for the Regular Council Meeting of

THAT Council adopt the February 24st, 2021 Regular Meeting Agenda
as presented (or amended).

p. 1

4 DELEGATIONS 
Nil

5 PUBLIC COMMENT – 2-3 minutes per person regarding items on this agenda 

6 ADOPTION OF MINUTES 
a. February 10th, 2021 Regular Meeting Minutes

THAT Council approve the February 10th, 2021 Regular Meeting
Minutes presented.

p. 3

7 BUSINESS ARISING 

8 REPORTS FROM STAFF 
a. CAO- Fire Service Level Policy Report

CAO- Financial Plan 2021-2025
b. CFO- 2020 Audit RFP
c. EDO
d. PW
e. Fire Rescue – Jacqueline Cowley Application

p. 6

p. 10
p. 19

p. 20

9 BYLAWS, POLICIES & RESOLUTIONS 
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a. Nil
10 CORRESPONDENCE 

a. Correspondence for Action
i. SOFI 2019
ii. Quote for Lytton Fire Safety inspection

iii. Fire Inspection program, Mayors Letter
iv. LAFC Reissue of LAFC ID Card for The Lytton Fire Rescue
v. Two Rivers Community Service Society- Village of Lytton

Cemetery
b. Correspondence for Information
i. Training for BC Farm & Ranch Wildfire Preparedness

Support
ii. Letter from the Office of the Fire Commissioner
iii. Lytton Cemetery License

p. 22
p. 27
p. 28

p.30

p. 31

p. 32

p. 33

11 REPORT FROM MAYOR 
12 REPORTS FROM COUNCILLORS 
13 REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES OF COUNCIL & COMMISSIONS 

a. TNRD Board of Directors
b. NDIT Cariboo-Chilcotin/Lillooet Regional Advisory Committee
c. Lytton Museum & Archives Commission
d. Economic Development Working Group
e. Gold Country Communities Society Board
f. Volunteer Appreciation Committee
g. LFN & Village of Lytton Joint Working Group on Agriculture
h. Land Use Advisory Committee
i. Council Procedures Committee

14 NEW BUSINESS 

15 CLOSED MEETING 

NIL 

16 ADJOURNMENT

p. 35
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Village of Lytton 
DRAFT Minutes – Regular Council Meeting 

Council Chamber, 380 Main Street, Lytton, BC 
Wednesday February 10th, 2021, 7:00pm  

Council Present: Mayor Polderman, Councillor Hay, Councillor Graie, Councillor Leitch 

Staff Present: CAO Curry 

Regrets: 

1 CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor Polderman called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm 

2 INTRODUCTION OF LATE ITEMS 

NIL 
3 ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

21-028 THAT Council approve the agenda for the Regular Meeting of 
February 10th, 2021 as presented (or amended).  

Carried 

4 DELEGATIONS 

TNRD Invasive Plant Proposal - Opportunity for member 
municipalities to opt into TNRD service.  

Urban Systems - Consulting Services Agreement for 
Procurement, Engineering and Project Management  

5 PUBLIC COMMENT 

NIL 

6 ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

21-029 a. THAT Council approve the January 27th, 2021 Regular Meeting
Minutes as amended.

Carried 

7 BUSINESS ARISING 
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8 REPORTS FROM STAFF 

21-030 That Council of the Village of Lytton appoints Mayor Polderman and 
(Alternate) Councillor Graie to sit on the TNRD Board of Directors. 

That Council of the Village of Lytton appoints Councillor Hay and 
(Alternate) Mayor Polderman to sit on the Lytton Museum & Archives 
Commission. 

That Council of the Village of Lytton appoints Councillor Graie and 
(Alternate) Councillor Leitch to sit on the NDIT Cariboo-
Chilcotin/Lillooet Regional Advisory Committee. 

That Council of the Village of Lytton appoints Councillor Leitch and 
(Alternate) Councillor Graie to sit on the Economic Development 
Working Group. 

That Council of the Village of Lytton appoints Councillor Leitch and 
(Alternate) Mayor Polderman to sit on the Gold Country Communities 
Society Board. 

That Council of the Village of Lytton appoints Mayor Polderman and 
(Alternate) Leitch to sit on the Volunteer Appreciation Committee 

That Council of the Village of Lytton appoints Councillor Graie and 
(Alternate) Councillor Leitch to sit on the LFN & Village of Lytton Joint 
Working Group on Agriculture. 

Carried 

9 BYLAWS, POLICIES, RESOLUTIONS 

21-031

21-032

That Council accept the Resignation of Councillor Callewaert-Haugen. 

That Council advise Staff request the Grant Writer to look into the 
Healthy Communities Grant.  

Carried 

Carried 

10 CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Employer Training Grant Streams Open to Applications
2. HOG Centralization
3. LFN Support letter
4. Quote for pool repairs

11 REPORT FROM MAYOR 

Mayor Polderman reported that he attended a meeting regarding 
the deficiency list with Public works lead hand Rod Bate. Requested 
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that staff contact Ground Water Development project partners 
Lytton First Nation for a meeting. He also met with consultant Dan 
Mundall to discuss the Sewer Master plan.   

12 REPORTS FROM COUNCILLOR 

Councillor Graie reported that she was contacted by Lori Pilon about 
a grant opportunity through Health Communities.  

13 REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES & COMMISSIONS 

14 NEW BUSINESS 

15 CALENDAR OF EVENTS 

16 CLOSED MEETING 

21-033 THAT in accordance with Sec 90(1) of the Community Charter, this 
portion of the meeting is closed to the public, and that Council move 
into a Closed Meeting to discuss matters related to Sec 90(1): 
(g)litigation or potential litigation affecting the municipality; (o)the
consideration of whether the authority under section 91 [other
persons attending closed meetings] should be exercised in relation to
a council meeting.

Carried 

17 ADJOURNMENT 

21-034 THAT the February 10th, 2021 Regular Meeting be adjourned at 
9:59pm. 

Carried 

______________________________________ _______________________________________ 

Mayor Polderman Interim Corporate Officer Curry 
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DATE: February 24, 2021 FILE: 21-06 
SUBMITTED BY: Symone Curry, CAO MEETING TYPE: Regular 
SUBJECT:  Fire Service Level Policy 9010 

PURPOSE:   
The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval of Fire Service Level Policy 9010. 

RESOLUTION:  
THAT Council approve Fire Service Level Policy 9010. 

BACKGROUND: 

The British Columbia Fire Service minimum training standards identifies three service level 
options that fire departments may provide. These are Exterior Operations Level, Interior 
Operations Level, and Full Service Operations Level. Further, it requires that each Authority 
Having Jurisdiction (AHJ) must carefully examine what level of service its fire department is able 
to provide, and then meet the appropriate training and operations identified for that level. The 
Village of Lytton, as the AHJ, is responsible for ensuring compliance with the minimum 
standards established by the provincial standard. 

A policy declaration established the level of service by the AHJ is required. 

The Village of Lytton will strive to provide Exterior Service Level Operations. Services provided 
by Lytton Fire Rescue are dependent on the availability of volunteers who have completed 
appropriate levels of training. Therefore, Exterior Service operational response is dependent on 
the number of personnel and equipment available for the delivery of emergency services. 

ALTERNATIVES: 
Nil 

Prepared by: 

Symone Curry 
Chief Administrative Officer 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO 
COUNCIL
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Purpose:  
To declare the fire operations service level to be provided by Lytton Fire Rescue, as required by 
the British Columbia Fire Service Minimum Training Standard – Structure Firefighters 
Competency and Training Playbook (the Playbook) that was developed by the British Columbia 
Office of the Fire Commissioner (OFC).  

Authority and Application: 
The Fire Safety Act provides the OFC the authority to set the training standards for the fire 
departments in British Columbia.   
This Fire Service Level Declaration Policy applies to and is binding on the Department and its 
members. It shall form the basis of the Department’s training of its members and related 
operational planning for fire suppression and emergency response activities. 

Definitions: 
These terms shall have the following respective meanings in this Fire Service Level Declaration 
Policy: 

a. “Department” means Lytton Fire Rescue as established under the Establishment Bylaw
b. “Establishment Bylaw” means Fire Department Bylaw
c. “Exterior Operations Service Level” means the Exterior Operations Service Level as

defined in the Playbook.
d. “Fire Chief” means the individual who has been appointed as the Fire Chief of the

Department in accordance with the Establishment Bylaw.
e. “Interior Operations Service Level” means the Interior Operations Service Level as

defined in the Playbook.
f. “Member” means a firefighter in the Department and includes the Fire Chief and

Officers.
g. “Playbook” means the British Columbia Office of the Fire Commissioner Structure

Firefighters Competency and Training Playbook, Second Edition.
h. “Training Standards” means the mandatory minimum training standards set under

paragraph 3(3Xb) of the Fire Services Act (8.C.) by the Office of the Fire Commissioner
Structure Firefighters Competency and Training Playbook, Second Edition.

i. “Incident Commander” means the Member who is in charge and in command of the
overall emergency incident.

j. “Village” means the Corporation of the Village of Lytton.
k. “Service Level Policy” means this policy, as amended from time to time by the Village.
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Policy Review and Amendment: 
This Policy shall be reviewed annually by the Fire Chief. It will be amended as determined 
appropriate by the Village, or as required to conform with any changes to the Playbook or other 
applicable legislation or regulation. 

Policy: 
1. Service Level:

The Department is authorized to provide fire suppression activities in accordance with
and subject to the limitations set out in the Exterior Operations Service Level.

2. Other Services:
a. First Medical Responder in support of BC Ambulance in a modified format as per

Fire & Rescue Operational Guideline 2.18.01 – First Responder Program.
b. Entrapment rescue/extrication from vehicles and equipment that is not

specifically regulated as requiring technical rescue specialists.

3. Training of Members:
The Department:

a. Shall train its Principal Responding Members at least to the standard required by
the Playbook for the Exterior Operations Service Level; and

b. In relation to Members who are not trained to the Exterior Operations Service
Level, shall:

i. Develop an incident scene accountability system which clearly identifies
the different levels of each Member’s training; and

ii. Develop and institute operational guidelines which specify and limit the
incident scene activities of Members depending on their current level of
training.

The Fire Chief shall be responsible for ensuring that the Department develops an 
appropriate training program for all positions, tasks and roles including those which are 
not expressly covered by the Playbook. This training program shall meet the 
requirements of the Playbook and the Workers Compensation Act (8.C.) and regulations 
made thereunder, and shall be consistent with good practices and industry standards. 

4. Operational Guidelines, Records and Compliance:
The Department shall:

a. Develop appropriate operational guidelines implementing this Service Level
Policy and the requirements of the Playbook, including operational guidelines:

i. Which set out the conditions to be considered by an incident commander
before an exterior attack or rescue is undertaken; and

ii. Which identify any hazards within the Department’s fire suppression area
in respect of which the Department will not undertake exterior
operations;

b. Maintain accurate and complete records of the training of its Members including
any refresher training, any certifications obtained and otherwise as required by
the Workers Compensation Act (8.C.) and regulations thereunder, such that the
training level of each Member can clearly be established.

5. Limitations on Services Provided:
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Notwithstanding anything in this Service Level Policy 
a. In relation to any particular incident response, the Department shall undertake

only those emergency response activities for which its responding Members at
the incident are properly trained and equipped;

b. The Fire Chief may determine to limit the fire suppression activities of the
Department in circumstances where, because of turn-over in Members or for
other reasons, in the Fire Chief’s view the Department should suspend
undertaking exterior fire attach or rescue operations;

c. Where the Fire Chief has made a determination under section 5 (b), he or she
shall immediately inform the Village, including the reasons for the decision. The
Fire Chief may elect to recommence providing Exterior Service Level Operations
when he or she considers it warranted, and shall inform the Village when making
such decision.

d. The Incident Commander is hereby provided the authority to increase the level
of service to Interior Operations Service Level ONLY during emergency
operations at a fire scene where a mutual aid fire/rescue agency is on scene,
where the mutual aid fire/rescue agency is authorized to provide Interior Fire
Operations Level services, and where there is a sufficient number of firefighters
on scene that meet the Interior Fire Operations Level training requirements.
The following is required in situations where a fire operations service level is
increased under the conditions noted above:

i. The Team Leaders involved must meet the Interior Fire Operations Team
Leader training requirements, as contained within the Playbook; and

ii. A Unified Command structure must be implemented that will include the
existing Incident Commander as well as a qualified Interior Fire
Operations Team Leader from the Interior Fire Operations mutual aid
department.
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DATE: February 24, 2021 FILE: 21-07 
SUBMITTED BY: Symone Curry, CAO MEETING TYPE: Regular 
SUBJECT:  Financial Plan 2021-2025  

PURPOSE:   
The purpose of this report is to provide council with a balanced 2021-2025 Financial Plan. 

RESOLUTION:  
THAT Council approve the Five Year Financial Plan 2021-2025 as presented. 

BACKGROUND: 

Pursuant to Section 165 and 197 of the Community Charter, Council must pass a financial plan 
bylaw and a tax rates bylaw before May 15th of each year.   The financial plan needs to 
encompass a 5-year time horizon and be approved before the tax rate bylaw. 

ANALYSIS 

A. The Financial Plan 2021-2025 provide for a 4% increase in the general municipal
property tax levy for the residential, business, and major industry tax classes. A 4%
increase in Water Utility rates and a 2.5% increase to the Sewer rates.

RELEVANT HISTORY 
1. The budget has been reviewed by Council.
2. Council has reviewed operating and Capital projects.
4. Both Council and staff understand that any projects that provide for funding sources
outside of taxation or fees set by the Village must use the outlined funding sources. Any funding
amendments must be approved by Council.

ALTERNATIVES: 
Nil 

Prepared by: 

Symone Curry 
Chief Administrative Officer 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO 
COUNCIL
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Village of Lytton

2021 - 2025 Preliminary Financial Plan

Schedule A

2020 2020-12-31 Over (under) 2019 - 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Description Budget Actual Variance Budget Incr Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Schedule A - Summary

Revenue

Municipal Property taxes 375,700$         362,320                (13,380)                 (23,086)$          392,350$         407,500$         423,250$         439,620$         456,650$         

Sales of Services 323,425            287,390                (36,035)                 (532,012)          354,130            358,640            365,547            372,556            381,517            

Government Transfers 3,021,690        748,944                (2,272,746)           (264,757)          2,227,450        409,550            422,950            432,950            444,410            

Investment Income 29,000              4,229                     (24,771)                 (4,281)               32,000              33,300              34,600              36,000              37,400              

Other 5,800                5,907                     107                        4,659                5,800                5,800                5,800                5,800                5,800                

Gain/Loss on Assets -                     -                         -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Revenues 3,755,615        1,408,790            (2,346,825)           (819,477)          3,011,730        1,214,790        1,252,147        1,286,926        1,325,777        

(1,518,952)

(51.88%)

Operating Expenses

Fiscal

Interest payments on debt 36,850              7,914                     (28,936)                 5,932                31,050              30,960              30,880              30,800              31,170              

Amortization expense -                     -                         -                         -                     153,200            153,200            153,200            153,200            153,200            

Other fiscal Adjustments -                     -                         -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total fiscal 36,850              7,864                     (28,986)                 5,933                184,250            184,160            184,080            184,000            184,370            

Functions

General Government 532,515            593,122                60,607                  (101,595)          884,050            629,080            643,792            659,152            679,309            

Protective Services 459,140            71,620                  (387,520)              363,478            36,500              33,750              37,000              39,250              40,100              

Solid Waste Management 1,600                450                        (1,150)                   22                      1,600                1,600                1,600                1,600                1,630                

Development Services 192,100            65,805                  (126,295)              74,031              13,500              13,500              13,500              13,500              13,560              

Public Works 449,900            223,187                (226,713)              (48,114)             230,969            208,949            214,837            210,545            216,363            

Parks, Rec, Culture 101,800            24,818                  (76,982)                 (8,423)               58,985              59,226              60,993              62,760              64,678              

Water Services 104,150            91,402                  (12,748)                 10,505              99,200              102,000            102,467            105,538            108,980            

Sewer Services 378,745            72,500                  (306,245)              258,986            105,925            94,238              96,656              99,206              101,867            

Total Functions 2,219,950        1,142,904            (1,077,046)           548,890            1,430,729        1,142,343        1,170,845        1,191,551        1,226,487        

Total Operating Expenses 2,256,800        1,150,768            (1,106,032)           554,823            1,614,979        1,326,503        1,354,925        1,375,551        1,410,857        

Revenue over expenses 1,498,815        258,022                (1,240,793)           (1,374,300)       1,396,751        (111,713)          (102,778)          (88,625)             (85,080)             

Add

Amortization -                     -                         -                         -                     153,200            153,200            153,200            153,200            153,200            

Transfers from reserves 745,115            -                         (745,115)              47,122              107,200            107,200            107,200            107,200            107,200            

Proceeds of debt -                     -                         -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Proceeds on sale of TCA -                     -                         -                         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Additions 745,115            -                         (745,115)              47,122              260,400            260,400            260,400            260,400            260,400            

Deduct

Transfers to reserves 67,580              -                         (67,580)                 (92,420)             87,226              139,587            148,522            162,675            166,220            

Principal repayment on debt 9,100                9,073                     (27)                         (15,837)             9,100                9,100                9,100                9,100                9,100                

Capital, General Municipal 559,300            12,671                  (546,629)              31,300              -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Capital, Water Fund 1,550,950        189,178                (1,361,772)           (1,101,405)       1,285,225        -                     -                     -                     -                     

Capital, Sewer Fund 57,000              104                        (56,896)                 (148,815)          275,600            -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Deductions 2,243,930        211,026                (2,032,904)           (1,327,177)       1,657,151        148,687            157,622            171,775            175,320            

Financial Plan Balance -$                  46,996                  46,996                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
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Village of Lytton

2021 Preliminary Budget Report

Revenue & Spending

Schedule A

2020 2020-12-31 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Budget Actual Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Revenue

Property Tax

Real Property Tax 349,900$   349,965  363,900$   378,460$   393,600$   409,340$   425,710$   

Penalty & Interest 3,000  3,023  4,500  4,500  4,500  4,500  4,500  

Grant in Lieu of Taxes (GILT) 22,800  9,332  23,950  24,540  25,150  25,780  26,440  

Total Property Tax 375,700  362,320  392,350  407,500  423,250  439,620  456,650  

Sale of Services

General Government 29,975  35,257  39,890  37,930  38,077  38,226  38,417  

Protective Services 76,450  78,425  78,350  78,350  78,350  78,350  79,920  

Solid Waste 900  610  900  900  900  900  920  

Transportation 500  1,025  500  500  500  500  510  

Parks, Rec & Culture 7,000  5,756  19,700  19,700  19,700  19,700  19,810  

Water services 96,400  79,492  100,000  103,820  107,780  111,780  115,890  

Sewer services 112,200  86,826  114,790  117,440  120,240  123,100  126,050  

Total Sale of Services 323,425  287,391  354,130  358,640  365,547  372,556  381,517  

Government Transfers

Federal 494,250  69,035  69,550  69,550  72,950  72,950  74,410  

Provincial 2,527,440  679,909  2,157,900  340,000  350,000  360,000  370,000  

Regional & Other -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total Government Transfers 3,021,690  748,944  2,227,450  409,550  422,950  432,950  444,410  

Investment Income

Interest & investment gains 29,000  4,229  32,000  33,300  34,600  36,000  37,400  

Total Investment Income 29,000  4,229  32,000  33,300  34,600  36,000  37,400  

Other

Other Revenue 5,800  5,907  5,800  5,800  5,800  5,800  5,800  

Gain (loss) on Sale of Assets -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total Other 5,800  5,907  5,800  5,800  5,800  5,800  5,800  

Total Revenues 3,755,615$   1,408,791  3,011,730$   1,214,790$   1,252,147$   1,286,926$   1,325,777$   

Increase (decrease) 3,755,615   (1,518,951) (743,885) (1,796,940) 37,357 34,779 38,851

(51.88%) (19.81%) (59.66%) 3.08% 2.78% 3.02%
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2021 Preliminary Budget Report

Revenue & Spending

Schedule A
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2021 Preliminary Budget Report

Revenue & Spending

Schedule A

2020 2020-12-31 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Description Budget Actual Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

Fiscal Expense

Interest payments on debt 36,850  7,914  31,050  30,960  30,880  30,800  31,170  

Amortization expense -  -  153,200  153,200  153,200  153,200  153,200  

Other Fiscal -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total fiscal expenses 36,850  (1,471,695)  184,250  184,160  184,080  184,000  184,370  

Core Operating Expense

General Government

Corporate 66,050  3,515  6,000  6,000  6,000  6,000  6,120  

Council 61,300  39,118  67,700  65,140  61,592  58,052  58,519  

Administration 159,030  158,699  318,350  180,140  184,100  188,100  192,270  

Finance 216,300  355,043  224,000  357,400  371,300  385,800  400,800  

Technology 20,000  19,666  20,000  20,400  20,800  21,200  21,600  

Total General Government 522,680  576,041  636,050  629,080  643,792  659,152  679,309  

Protective services

Police -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Fire 49,100  25,037  31,500  28,750  32,000  34,250  35,000  

Bylaw enforcement -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Building inspections 5,000  1,875  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,100  

Other protective service 36,270  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total Protective Services 90,370  26,912  36,500  33,750  37,000  39,250  40,100  

Solid waste management

Solid waste management 1,600  450  1,600  1,600  1,600  1,600  1,630  

Total Solid waste management 1,600  450  1,600  1,600  1,600  1,600  1,630  

Planning services

Development 191,600  65,805  13,500  13,500  13,500  13,500  13,560  

Total Planning Services 191,600  65,805  13,500  13,500  13,500  13,500  13,560  

Public Works

Public Works 445,700  218,755  224,969  202,749  208,437  203,945  209,453  

Other Transp (Cemetery) 4,200  4,431  6,000  6,200  6,400  6,600  6,910  

Include 4,200   4,431  6,000   6,200  6,400   6,600   6,910   

Exclude -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total Public Works 449,900  223,186  230,969  208,949  214,837  210,545  216,363  

Parks, Rec & Culture

Parks 6,000  8,807  13,700  14,700  15,200  15,700  16,260  

Community Services 62,200  9,277  32,525  34,506  35,513  36,520  37,678  

Culture 33,600  6,734  12,760  10,020  10,280  10,540  10,740  

Total Parks, Rec, Culture 101,800  24,818  58,985  59,226  60,993  62,760  64,678  

Water services 92,850  91,402  99,200  102,000  102,467  105,538  108,980  

Sewer services 364,670  72,500  91,850  94,238  96,656  99,206  101,867  
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2021 Preliminary Budget Report

Revenue & Spending

Schedule A

Total Core Expenses 1,815,470  1,081,114  1,168,654  1,142,343  1,170,845  1,191,551  1,226,487  

Percent change -35.63% -2.25% 2.50% 1.77% 2.93%
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2021 Preliminary Budget Report

Revenue & Spending

Schedule A

2020 2020-12-31 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Description Budget Actual Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

Special Projects

General Government 9,835  17,081  248,000  -  -  -  -  

Protective services 368,770  44,708  -  -  -  -  -  

Solid Waste management -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Development services 500  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Public Works services -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Parks, Recreation & Culture -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Water Services 11,300  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Sewer Services 14,075  - 14,075 -  -  -  -  

Total Special Projects 404,480  61,789  262,075  -  -  -  -  

Total Operating Expenses 2,256,800  (328,792)  1,614,979  1,326,503  1,354,925  1,375,551  1,410,857  

Revenue over expense 1,498,815  1,737,583  1,396,751  (111,713)  (102,778)  (88,625)  (85,080)  

Add

Amortization -  153,200  153,200  153,200  153,200  153,200  

Transfer from reserves 745,115  107,200  107,200  107,200  107,200  107,200  

Proceeds of debt -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Proceeds on sale of TCA -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total Additions 745,115  - 260,400 260,400  260,400  260,400  260,400  

Deduct

Transfers to reserves 67,580  - 87,226 139,587  148,522  162,675  166,220  

Principal payment on debt 9,100  9,073  9,100 9,100  9,100  9,100  9,100  

Capital

General Government 55,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Protective services 388,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Solid Waste management -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Development services -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Public Works 91,300  12,017  -  -  -  -  -  

Include 91,300  12,017   -  -  -  -  -  

Exclude -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Parks, Recreation & Culture 25,000  654  -  -  -  -  -  

Water Services 1,550,950  189,178  1,285,225  -  -  -  -  

Sewer Services 57,000  104  275,600  -  -  -  -  

Capital Total 2,167,250  201,953  1,560,825  -  -  -  -  

Total Deductions 2,243,930  211,026  1,657,151  148,687  157,622  171,775  175,320  

Schedule A - Detail -$   1,526,557 -$   -$  -$   -$   -$    
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Highlights 

Revenue 

• Real Property tax increase 4% annually

• Grant in Lieu of Taxes increase equal to Property tax of 4%

• Sales of Services reflects:

o Water rate increase of 4%

o Sewer rate increase of 2.5%

o Pool revenue contingent on opening

• Government Transfers made up of:

o Federal Gas tax grant $69,550

o COVID restart grant $248,000

o Small Community Protection Grant $335,000

o UBCM Water System Upgrade $1,285,225

o Sewer Auger Grant - $275,600

o Sewer project completion - $14,075

Expenses 

General Government 

• Overall increase in 2021 reflects COVID restart grant expenses of $248,000

• Shift of CFO salary from Finance budget to EFA contract in Administration in 2021

• No other significant changes to expenses

Development Services 

• Decrease due to no special projects in 2021

Public Works 

• Some small increases in 2021 for repairs and maintenance and training

Water Services 

• Inflationary increases in expenses

• Amortization expenses are not covered by revenues therefore will draw down reserve balances

Sewer Services 

• Inflationary and market increases in expenses

• Amortization expenses are not covered by revenues therefore will draw down reserve balances
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Transfers from Reserves 

• This is the water and sewer amortization expenses coming from the respective reserves

Amortization 

• Reflects projected actuals for 2021

Transfers to Reserves 

• General fund operating surplus available for reserve allocations

Please note that the transfer from reserves exceeds the transfer into reserves meaning there is more 

funds coming out of surplus/reserves than available to fund due to the amortization expense.  

The purpose of amortization expense is to fund future capital expenditures.  This shortfall may impact 

ability to fund future capital expenditures.  To address this a full asset management plan should be in 

place. 
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DATE: February 4, 2021 FILE: 

SUBMITTED BY: Camie Haggerty, EFA MEETING TYPE: 

SUBJECT: 2020 Audit RFP 

PURPOSE:   
To secure audit for 2020 year end that is due to be filed by May 15, 2021 

RESOLUTION:  
THAT Council Direct Staff to pay outstanding invoice to BDO relating to the 2018 audit in the amount of 
$12,500 plus GST – total of $13,125. 

THAT Council award the Village of Lytton 2020 audit RFP to BDO. 

BACKGROUND: 
Due to some inefficiencies during the audit process additional work was required and was billed once 
audit completed.  There was some discussion with the CFO at the time however no payment was made. 
We have posted and now closed the audit RFP for 2020 and received no proposals except one informal 
one from BDO. This proposal is contingent on the payment of the outstanding balance and they have 
committed to the proposed fee submitted for the 2019 audit in the amount of $25,000 plus $5,000 for 
financial Statements (plus taxes).  They have also committed to completion of the audit in time for the 
May 15 deadline provided that year end work is ready by the end of February.  The team would be from 
the Kamloops office and be a different team than was participating in past.  They would perform the audit 
remotely given the pandemic restrictions. 

FINANCIAL AND HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
Additional funds will be required in 2021 to pay both the outstanding fees from 2018 and the current 
proposed fees of $30,000 plus taxes.  As part of the EFA contract we will prepare all the working papers 
for the auditor in advance to ensure a smooth audit process. 

ALTERNATIVES:  
Reach out directly to additional firms for additional fee quotes.  However, considering the timing of this 
request and that the audit would need to start in March it may be difficult to get responses in time.  We 
will ensure that an RFP is posted in fall of 2021 to give sufficient time to seek out options for next fiscal 
year and secure a three year proposal. 

Prepared by: 

Camie Haggerty, CPA, CGA 
External Financial Advisor 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO 
COUNCIL
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The Corporation of the Village of Lytton

PO Box 100, 380 Main Street, Lytton, BC V0K 1Z0 

P: 250-455-2355 F: 250-455-2142

hotspot@lytton.ca

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL 

INFORMATION

(S.O.F.I.)

For the Fiscal Year 2019
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The Corporation of the Village of Lytton
PO Box 100, 380 Main Street, Lytton, BC V0K 1Z0 

P: 250-455-2355 F: 250-455-2142

hotspot@lytton.ca

FINANCIAL INFORMATION  ACT

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the Fiscal Year 2019

The undersigned, as authorized by the Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1, 

subsection 9(2), approves all the statements and schedules included in the Statement of 

Financial Information, produced under the Financial Information Act.

_____________________ ____________________

Symone Curry, Jan Polderman,

Chief Administrative Officer Mayor

Date: ________________ Date: _______________
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The Corporation of the Village of Lytton 

For the Fiscal Year 2019

1 Statement of Guarantee and Indemnity Agreements

The Village of Lytton has not given any guarantees
or indemnities under the Guarantees & Indemnities Regulation

Prepared under the Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1, section 5(1)

2 Statement of Severance Agreements

There were no severance agreements made between the 

the Village of Lytton and its non-unionized employees

during fiscal year 2019.

Prepared under the Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1, subsection 6(8)

SCHEDULE OF SEVERANCES, GUARANTEES AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENTS
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The Corporation of the Village of Lytton 
STATEMENT OF REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES PAID TO OR ON BEHALF OF EACH EMPLOYEE

For the Fiscal Year 2019

Elected Officials Remuneration Expenses Total

Mayor Jan Polderman $7,500.00 904.76  $8,404.76
Jason Phillips $1,500.00 25.00  $1,525.00
Tiffany Callewaert-Haugen $5,000.00 2,144.18  $7,144.18
Ian Hay $3,750.00 37.50  $3,787.50
Gordon Murray $5,000.00 - $5,000.00
Paula Cranma Underhill $5,000.00 839.21  $5,839.21
Total Elected Officials $27,750.00 3,950.65  $31,700.65

Employees over $75,000

Chief Administrative Officer $98,918.40 2,887.27  $101,805.67

Employees under $75,000

Consolidated totals $456,823.60 $29,340.03 $486,163.63

Total employees $583,492.00 $36,177.95 $619,669.95

Reconciliation

 Total remuneration - Elected officials 27,750.00$  

 Employee over $75,000 98,918.40$  

 Other Employees Under $75,000 456,823.60$   

583,492.00$   

Total wages and benefits per Statement of 

Revenue and  Expenditure

Prepared under the Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1, section 6(2), (3), (4), (5) and (6) 25
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The Corporation of the Village of Lytton 

Schedule of Payments to Suppliers of Goods or Services 

(Excludes transfers to other taxing authorities and organizations)

For the Fiscal Year 2019
2019

Aggregate Payments  Exceeding $25,000

BC Hydro 92,943.74 

Lidstone & Company 51,027.98 

Lytton First Nation 27,653.70 

Miller & Associates 48,657.06 

Mundall Engineering 53,442.38 

Opus Daytonknight Consultants Ltd. 38,620.93 

Pell - Builder 27,300.00 

Public Sector for Partners for Progress 32,697.00 

Receiver General for Canada 137,246.42 

Thompson Nicola Regional District 88,436.33 

Timbro Contracting 1,392,716.68 

WSP Canada Group Ltd. 86,621.96 

Grand Total- Aggregate amount paid to supliers  exceeding $25,000  2,077,364.18 

Consolidated Total -Suppliers who  received aggregate payments of $25,000 or less 566,915.28 

Total  payments to suppliers for grants and contributions exceeding $25,000 -  

Consolidated Total Paid To Suppliers  for Grants and  Contributions  -  

Total Payments to Suppliers of Goods or Services  2,644,279.46  

Total Expenses per Statement of Operations and Acuumulated Surplus 1,232,668.00  

Reconciliation

Employee and Council wages and benefits (583,492.00)  
New Capital Additions 1,389,136.00  
Amortization - non cash transaction (112,991.00)  
Principal on debt 18,861.00  
Accounts payable recorded in 2018 paid in 2019 430,219.00  
Account payable recorded in 2019 and paid in 2020 159,529.46  
GST paid included in payments 110,349.00  

2,644,279.46  

Difference -  

Prepared under the Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1, section 7 and Financial Information Act , section 2 26



  






















1. A letter of authorization from the Mayor and Council regarding my position relating to
the inspection program. (I will provide you the template).

2. I will require my LAFC renewed for the Village of Lytton. I will provide you the
renewal letter. You just need to have the Fire Chief sign it.

I look forward to coming back to your community. Please let me know as soon as possible if
the inspection program is good to go, I usually book 3 months in advance for other work.  

Best of the season to you and stay healthy.

Regards, 

Sheldon Guertin
806 Shelan Place
Kamloops BC V2B5T4
250-819-3295
sguertin72@gmail.com
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February 16th, 2021 

Fire Safety Inspections Within the Village of Lytton 

Effective immediately the Village of Lytton will be carrying out fire safety inspection as 
mandated by the British Columbia Fire Service Act. 

FIRE SERVICES ACT 

[RSBC 1996] CHAPTER 144 

Municipal duty to inspect hotels and public buildings 
26   (1) A municipal council must provide for a regular system of 
inspection of hotels and public buildings in the municipality. 

Please be advised that it is the owner’s/occupiers duty to ensure that they are meeting the 
minimum level of fire safety as set out in the BC Fire Code. 

2012 BC FIRE CODE 

Division C Part 2 Administrative Provisions 

Section 2.2 

2.2.1.1 Responsibilities 

1) Unless otherwise specified, the owner or the owner's authorized agent shall be responsible
for carrying out the provisions of this Code.

The Village has hired Sheldon Guertin as the Local Assistant to the Fire Commissioner to 
carry out the fire safety inspections within the Village.  Inspector Guertin carries 
identification with him and will provide it upon request.  

If you have any question, feel free to contact the Village Office. Thanks you for taking your 
part in making our community safer.  

Sincerely, 

Jan Polderman 
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FIRE SERVICES ACT 

[RSBC 1996] CHAPTER 144 

"public building" includes a factory, a warehouse, store, mill, school, hospital, 
theatre, public hall, office building and any building other than a private dwelling 
house; 

Inspection of fire hazards 
21   On complaint of a person interested or, if believed advisable, without 
complaint, the fire commissioner and the commissioner's inspectors may at all 
reasonable hours enter any premises anywhere in British Columbia to inspect them 
and ascertain whether or not any of the following conditions exist: 

(a)the premises are in a state of disrepair that a fire starting in them might
spread rapidly to endanger life or other property;
(b)the premises are so used or occupied that fire would endanger life or
property;
(c)combustible or explosive material is kept or other flammable conditions
exist on the premises so as to endanger life or property;
(d)a fire hazard exists on the premises.

Inspection of buildings 
36   (1) In this section: 

"building" includes a hotel, public building, church, theatre, hall or other building 
used as a place of public resort; 

"officer" means a local assistant and, in a municipality, the chief police officer and 
any other person authorized by the municipal council to exercise some or all 
of a local assistant's powers under this Part. 

(2) An officer has power at any time to enter a building to inspect it and
ascertain whether this Part is being complied with.
(3) A municipal council must provide for a regular system of inspection by an
officer of buildings in the municipality.
(4) The fire commissioner and the commissioner's inspectors may exercise
the powers of an officer anywhere in British Columbia.
(5) An officer under Part 3 of the Workers Compensation Act or the
regulations made under it has the powers of an officer for a factory in the
area for which the officer under the Workers Compensation Act is appointed.
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February 16th, 2021 

Emergency Management BC 
Office of the Fire Commissioner 
PO Box 9201 Stn. Prov. Gov’t. 
Victoria BC  V8W 9J1 

Re: LAFC Reissue of LAFC ID Card for The Lytton Fire Rescue 

I am the duly appointed fire chief for The Lytton Fire Rescue Please reissue an updated 
LAFC ID Card for Sheldon Guertin within the Village of Lytton.   

Sheldon Guertin’s current LAFC ID Card expires on Nov 30, 2015. 

It is understood that the badge will be returned and the Office of the Fire Commissioner 
will be informed when the authority of the holder ceases as per section 41 (3) of the  
Fire Services Act. 

Sheldon Guertin can be reached through the department contact information listed 
below: 

Email: sguertin72@gmail.com 
Telephone #: 250-819-3295 
Address: 806 Shelan Place Kamloops BC V2B5T4 

Please send directly to applicant for distribution. 

Yours truly, 

Symone Curry, CAO 

30



Two Rivers Community Service Society 
Box 399 

Lytton, BC   VOK 1Z0 
“Pursuing projects that work for the betterment of the Community” 

February 10, 2021 

Mayor Polderman and Council 
Village of Lytton 
Box 100 
Lytton, BC  V0K 1Z0 

Dear Mayor Polderman & Council; 

On Sunday April 11th, from 10 AM – 2PM we are celebrating 34 years of cemetery clean ups! 
Two Rivers Community Service Society will once again host a community “work bee” to rake 
and dispose of debris from the cemetery above Kumsheen Secondary School.  

Your past support of the cemetery cleanup is appreciated and we ask for your participation again 
this year.  Specifically we are asking for: 

i) Direction by maintenance staff on where to put the debris.
ii) Loan of rakes (Please identify as “Village” property before loaning.)
iii) Village maintenance staff and truck on hand to assist in hauling away debris.
iv) Following the cleanup, final trucking of the pine needles to the appropriate disposal
area.

I look forward to a favourable reply to our request and invite all council members and Village of 
Lytton staff to take an active role in supporting the cemetery clean-up. If you have questions 
please email: Nonie McCann at cnmccann@gmail.com. 

Sincerely, 

Nonie McCann 
TRCSS President 

Cc: Symone Curry, CAO
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photo by Troy Weil

Training for 
BC Farm & Ranch Wild�re 
Preparedness Support

Who should attend:
Wildland fire management agency staff, municipal fire department staff, emergency management staff, 
rural or urban planners and managers, and Wildland Urban Interface specialists. 

~ March 4th - Kootenays and Boundary
~ April 8th - Vancouver Island 
~ April 22nd - Thompson Okanagan 
~ April 29th - Bulkley-Nechako & Fraser-Fort George

Where and when:

Register for this free workshop at: wildfire-training.eventbrite.ca

Join Bruce Blackwell online for one of four regional workshops

Farms and ranches face distinct 
challenges before, during and 
after wildfires. 
Orient yourself to the resources 
available to support agricultural 
operations with wildfire 
preparedness.  

Topics will include:
• Operations maps for

emergency planning and
communication

• Livestock protection planning
• Employee and visitor

evacuation planning
• Risk reduction on agricultural

properties (sector-specific
considerations)

About this workshop:
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